



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5606/2025**

MEENA DAHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishabh Thakur and Mr. Mohit
Chhbara, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP with SI
Rajender Kumar, PS: North Avenue.
Mr. Adarsh Tiwari, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

14.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 24055/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5606/2025

3. Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS') has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner for quashing of FIR No.0061/2023 under Sections 186/332/353 IPC and Section 4 of Medicare Service Persons and Medicare Service Institutions Act, registered at PS: North Avenue, New Delhi and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom.
4. Issue Notice.
5. Learned APP for the State and learned counsel for Respondent No.2 appearing on advance Notice, accept Notice and they seek time to file the Status Report and Reply respectively.



6. Let the Status Report and Reply be filed within three weeks with advance copy to other side.
7. List on 03.11.2025.

AUGUST 14, 2025/R

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J